THE REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY OF YORK

BYLAW NO. 2019-01

A bylaw to adopt an Emergency Management Program

WHEREAS the *Emergency Management and Civil Protection Act*, RSO 1990, c E.9 (the "Act"), provides that Regional Council shall develop and implement an emergency management program;

AND WHEREAS the Act provides that Regional Council shall formulate an emergency plan governing the provision of necessary services during an emergency and the procedures under and the manner in which employees and other persons will respond to the emergency, and that Regional Council shall by bylaw adopt the emergency plan;

AND WHEREAS on January 31, 2019 by adoption of Item F.2.2 of the Committee of the Whole of January 17, 2019, Regional Council approved a revised Emergency Management Program;

The Council of The Regional Municipality of York hereby enacts as follows:

- 1. That The Regional Municipality of York Emergency Management Program as set out in Item F.2.2 of the Committee of the Whole of January 17, 2019 is hereby adopted.
- 2. That The Regional Municipality of York Emergency Plan and Annexes attached as Schedule A are hereby adopted.
- 3. That Schedule A attached forms part of this bylaw.
- 4. That Bylaw No. 2018-02 is hereby repealed.

Page 2 of 2 of Bylaw No. 2019-01

ENACTED AND PASSED on January	/ 31	, 2019.
-------------------------------	------	---------

Regional Clerk	Regional Chair

Authorized by Item F.2.2 of the Committee of the Whole of January 17, 2019, adopted by Regional Council at its meeting on January 31, 2019